Petition(s)

(Arising out in SCA No. 1)
Ahmedabad)

COURT NO.6

SECTION III

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15937/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13/02/2014 in SCA No. 11031/2013 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

ALSTOM INDIA LTD

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and permission to file lengthy list of dates and office report)

## WITH

SLP(C) No. 14713/2014

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Interim Relief) T.P.(C) No. 1363-1377/2014

(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and ex-parte stay and Interim Relief)

T.P. (C) No.1603/2014

(With appln.(s) for Ex-Parte Stay and Office Report)

T.C. (C) No.88/2014

Date: 02/12/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhay A. Jena, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Raut, Adv.

Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondents Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG

Mr. P.S. Narsimha, ASG

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Sparsh Bhargav a, Adv.

Mr. R. Chandrachud, Adv.

Mr. Ravinder Srivastava, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nakul Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Parul Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Sushank Sekhar, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG

Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sujit Ghosh, Adv.

Ms. Kanupriya Bhargava, Adv.

Mr. Maulik Nanavati, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Rao, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Mr. Abhaya K. Jena, learned counsel appearing for K.S.K. Energy Ventures Ltd. Submitted that the said petitioners and its subsidiary companies have preferred Writ Petition (C) No.8032 of 2011, Writ Petition (C) No.8033 of 2011, Writ Petition (C) No.7457 of 2011 and Writ Petition (C) No.7320 of 2012 before the Delhi Let the said Writ Petitions be transferred to this Court and treated as transferred cases as per procedure.

As far as the unserved respondents, namely S.V. Power (P) Ltd., Luna (P) Ltd., Kasargod Infrastructure Prop. Corporation Ltd. And promac Engineering Indus Ltd. Who have preferred writ petitions before the Delhi High Court concerned, they be served dasti. Liberty is granted to serve the Transfer Petition on the learned counsel representing the said petitioners before the High Courts of Delhi and Karnataka. Steps be taken in quite promptitude.

Heard Mr. Sujit Ghosh and Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitor General for Union of India. Regard being had to the order passed in SLP (C) No.15937 of 2014, let writ petition (C) No.15206 of 2014 be transferred from the High Court of Bombay to this Court and be registered as a transferred case as per procedure.

Registry is directed to requisition the records of writ petitions which have already been transferred by this Court by our www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

Matters be listed in the third week of January 2015.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) Court Master (H.S. Parasher)
Court Master